
TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL

Committee Services
Town Hall

Station Road
Clacton-on-Sea

Essex 
CO15 1SE

19 April 2021 

Dear Councillor

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU to attend the Annual Meeting of the Tendring District Council to be held at 
7.30 p.m. on Tuesday 27 April 2021 when the business specified in the accompanying Agenda is 
proposed to be transacted. The meeting will be held in accordance with the relevant provisions of The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police 
and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
.
This means that Councillors can attend the meeting by joining it remotely. 

Yours faithfully

Ian Davidson
Chief Executive

To:  All members of the
       Tendring District Council

Public Document Pack



TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL

AGENDA

For the Annual Meeting to be held on Tuesday 27 April 2021

1 Apologies for Absence 

The Council is asked to note any apologies for absence received from Members.

2 Retiring Chairman's Announcements 

The Council is asked to note any announcements made by the retiring Chairman of the 
Council.

3 Election of the Chairman of the Council for the 2021/2022 Municipal Year 

The Council will elect its Chairman for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.

4 Election of the Vice-Chairman of the Council for the 2021/2022 Municipal Year 

The Council will elect its Vice-Chairman for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.

5 Announcements by the Chairman of the Council 

The Council is asked to note any announcements made by the Chairman of the Council.

6 Announcements by the Chief Executive 

The Council is asked to note any announcements made by the Chief Executive.

7 Size of membership of Committees etc. 

The Council will note the size of membership of the Council’s Committees and Sub-
Committees as follows:-

Committee/Sub-Committee No. of Members

Audit (7)
Community Leadership Overview & Scrutiny (9)
Human Resources & Council Tax (9)
Licensing and Registration (9)
Planning (9)
Planning Policy & Local Plan (11)
Resources and Services Overview & Scrutiny (9)  
Standards (7)
Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee                        (5)  
Town & Parish Councils Standards Sub-Committee (3)

NOTE: With the exception of the Town and Parish Councils Standards Sub-Committee, 
the membership of the above Committees and Sub-Committees are subject to the Rules 
of Political Proportionality (Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989).



8 Allocation of seats on Committees and Sub-Committees to the Political Groups 
formed on Tendring District Council (Pages 1 - 2)

Council will note the allocation to the political groups formed on Tendring District Council 
of seats on those bodies that are subject to the Rules of Political Proportionality (Section 
15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989).

9 Appointment of the Membership of Committees etc. for the 2021/2022 Municipal 
Year (Pages 3 - 4)

In accordance with the wishes expressed by Group Leaders, Council will appoint 
Members to serve on those bodies that are subject to the Rules of Political Proportionality 
(Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989).

10 Appointment of the Town and Parish Councils Standards Sub-Committee for the 
2021/2022 Municipal Year 

Council will note that the appointment of Members to serve on the Town and Parish 
Councils Standards Sub-Committee will take place at the next meeting of the Standards 
Committee.

NOTE: The Town and Parish Councils Standards Sub-Committee’s membership must be 
chosen from the membership of the Standards Committee.

11 Election of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees etc. for the 2021/2022 
Municipal Year 

With the exception of the Town and Parish Councils Standards Sub-Committee, Council 
will elect the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the bodies listed under Agenda Item 7 
above.

NOTE:  The elected Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Resources and Services 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee must be Members appointed to that Committee who are 
also members of a Political Group that is not represented on the Council’s Cabinet.

12 Report of the Monitoring Officer - A.1 - The Council's Constitution 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.1 (xi), it is 
normal practice at the annual meeting of the Council to formally reaffirm the Council’s 
current Constitution. 

The full text of the Council’s Constitution can be found on the Council’s website and 
Members have recently been provided with a booklet containing those sections of the 
Constitution most relevant to the work of Councillors. 

RECOMMENDED – That the Council’s Constitution be reaffirmed.

13 Reference from Cabinet - A.2 - Programme of Meetings: 2021/2022 Municipal Year 
(Pages 5 - 12)

The Council will consider the proposed programme of meetings for the 2021/22 Municipal 
Year.

14 Report of the Corporate Finance & Governance Portfolio Holder - A.3 - Clacton and 
Holland-on-Sea Cliff Stabilisation Phase 2: Request for Funding (Pages 13 - 22)



To refer to Council, subject to Cabinet’s related decision on 23 April 2021, the Corporate 
Finance & Governance Portfolio Holder’s recommendation that Council commits the 
allocation of funding to the implementation of the proposed remedial work, which will 
stabilise approximately 200m of the cliff at several locations in Holland-on-Sea for the 
next 50 to 100 years and create new locations for approximately 30 new beach huts.

NOTE: Cabinet will consider this matter at its meeting to be held on 23 April 2021. The 
Cabinet’s recommendations will be circulated to Members as soon as possible after its 
meeting on 23 April.

15 Appointment of Member Authority Representatives to serve on/at the General 
Assembly of the Local Government Association 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.1 (xiv) the Council will appoint up to four 
Members, with each Member being a Member Authority Representative to serve on/at the 
General Assembly of the Local Government Association. 

NOTE: Two of the Members appointed must be the Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council. Up to two further names can be put forward to Council by the Leader of the 
Council and/or by other Group Leaders.

Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting of the Council

Tuesday, 18 May 2021 at 7.30 pm 



AGENDA ITEM 8 – ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES ETC. TO 
POLITICAL GROUPS FORMED ON TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Following a review carried out by the Committee Services Manager (Ian Ford) and the 
agreement of the relevant affected Group Leaders, the allocation to the political groups 
formed on Tendring District Council of seats on those bodies that are subject to the 
Rules of Political Proportionality (Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989) is as follows:- 

Committee/ 
Sub-Committee 

CON HoS IND LAB LIB 
DEM 

TEN 
1ST 
 

TEN 
IND 

Audit 
 

3 1 1 0 0 1 1 

Community Leadership 
O & S 
 

4 0 2 1 0 1 1 

Human Resources & 
Council Tax 
 

4 0 1 2 0 1 1 

Licensing & Registration 
 

4 1 1 1 0 1 1 

Misc. Licensing 
Sub-Committee 
 

2 0 1 1 0 0 1 

Planning 
 

5 0 1 1 0 1 1 

Planning Policy & 
Local Plan 
 

5 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Resources and Services 
O & S 
 

4 0 1 1 1 1 1 

Standards 
 

3 0 1 2 1 0 0 

 

Key 

CON = Conservative Group 

HOS = Holland-on-Sea Group 

IND = Independent Group 

LAB = Labour Group 

LIB DEM = Liberal Democrats Group 

TEN 1ST = Tendring First Group 

TEN IND = Tendring Independents Group 

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9 – APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES/SUB-COMMITTEE (APRIL 2021)   
  
  

  
Committee  

    
Conservative  

  
Holland-on-

Sea 

  
Independent  

  
Labour  

  
   Liberal  
Democrats 

 
Tendring  
First 
  

 
Tendring 
Independents 

  
Audit Committee  
 

  
7  

3  
Alexander 
Coley 
Fairley 
 

1 
King  
  
  

1 
Steady 
      
  
  

0  
  
  

                   0                             1 
P
[...]
 

  

Miscellaneous 
Licensing Sub- 
Committee  

5                         2 
V Guglielmi 
Skeels 
 

 
  

0 
  

 
 Davis 
  
  

1 
  

1 
J Henderson 
  

                   0  
  
  
  

                   0                        1 
Casey 
 

  

P
age 4



ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL  
 

27 APRIL 2021 
 

REFERENCE FROM CABINET 
 

A.2 PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS: 2021/2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 (Report prepared by Ian Ford and Keith Simmons) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To enable Council to give consideration to the programme of meetings for the 2021/2022 
municipal year. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report will enable Council to, as required by the Constitution, agree a programme of 
meetings for the 2021/2022 Municipal Year.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(a) That the programme of meetings for the Council and Committees, as set out in 

the Appendix to this report, be approved; and 
 
(b) That the proposed dates for All Member Briefings be noted. 
 
 
PART 2 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
BACKGROUND 
Further to minute 153 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19 March 2021 a proposed 
programme of meetings is set out as an Appendix to this report. At that meeting Cabinet 
decided that :- 
 

(a) the programme of meetings for the Council and Committees, as set out in the 
Appendix to item A.5 of the Report of the Corporate Finance & Governance Portfolio 
Holder, be agreed, in principle, and be submitted to the Annual Meeting of the 
Council for its formal approval; and 

 
(b) the proposed dates for All Member Briefings for Members be noted.  

 
The meetings of the Full Council, the Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee, the Licensing and 
Registration Committee and the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will normally commence at 7.30 p.m.   
 
Meetings of the Planning Committee and the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
will normally commence at 6.00 p.m. 
[...]
Statement of Accounts which is now 30 
September 2021. 

 

Page 12



 

 

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL  
 

27 APRIL 2021  
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
A.3  CLACTON AND HOLLAND-ON-SEA CLIFF STABILISATION PHASE 2: REQUEST 

FOR FUNDING   
(Report prepared by Ian Ford, based on information provided by Andy White and James 
Ennos) 

 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To refer to Council, subject to Cabinet’s related decision on 23 April 2021, my 

recommendation that Council commits the allocation of funding to the implementation of the 

proposed remedial work, which will stabilise approximately 200m of the cliff at several 

locations in Holland-on-Sea for the next 50 to 100 years and create new locations for 

approximately 30 new beach huts.  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Since February 2020, three areas of cliff in Holland-on-Sea have collapsed or been identified 

as likely to collapse. 

Monitoring of the movement is continuing to take place. Design of remedial measures has 

been completed and tenders invited. At the time of writing tenders have been received within 

the allocated budget. Evaluation is ongoing and separate decisions will be made, subject to 

the decision of Full Council to approve the allocation of the necessary funding. If no action 

is taken further collapse is likely which will expose the Council to significant reputational, 

financial and legal risk. 

Tenders have been invited, received and assessed. The lowest tender is in the sum of 
£1,930,212.92. An allocation of funding in excess of this would be prudent to allow for 
contingencies and potentially increasing material costs. 
 
It is for these reasons that I have submitted a report to the formal meeting of the Cabinet 
that is due to be held on Friday 23 April 2021 that, inter alia, requests Cabinet to recommend 
to Council that it approves the use of the £1.5m beach recharge reserve to fully fund the 
proposed cliff stabilisation scheme.  
 
The provisions of the Financial Procedure Rules, as set out in Part 5 of the Council’s 
Constitution and specifically Section 6.15 (Part 5.37) require the approval of Full Council for 
the use of this reserve. Conventionally the Annual Council meeting does not consider 
general business. However, in this case I propose that an exception to that convention is 
accepted in order to enable the Coastal Protection Team to accept the tender for the work 
as early as reasonably practicable. A timely commencement will maximise the proportion of 
work that can be attempted during summer weather, reduce the risk of increasing material 
prices and address urgent stability work more quickly. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 14



 

 

Full background, implications and current position information is set out in my report to 
Cabinet which is appended to this report. 
 
Following the meeting of the Cabinet on 23 April 2021, the Committee Services Manager 
will circulate, as soon as possible, to all Members of the Council the text of Cabinet’s 
decision on this matter. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That, subject to its full consideration of the related decision that will be taken by 

Cabinet at its meeting on 23 April 2021, Council approves the use of the £1.5m beach 

recharge reserve to fully fund the proposed cliff stabilisation scheme. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 

Corporate Finance & Governance Portfolio Holder’s Report to Cabinet on 23 April 2021. 

 

Page 14



 

Key Decision Required: Yes In the Forward Plan: Yes 

 

A.3 APPENDIX 
 

CABINET  
 

23 APRIL 2021  
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
A.2  CLACTON AND HOLLAND-ON-SEA CLIFF STABILISATION PHASE 2   

(Report prepared by Andy White and James Ennos) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To seek Cabinet authority for a scheme of work to stabilise failed and failing cliffs at Holland 

on Sea. 

To seek Cabinet’s recommendation to Council to use £1.5m currently held in reserves to 

support the overall funding of the proposed remedial works, which will stabilise 

approximately 200m of the cliff for the next 50 to 100 years and create new locations for 

approximately 30 new beach huts.  

Separate decisions will be made in relation to the appointment of a contractor to carry out 

the work and seeking authority to appoint a specialist engineer to oversee the work. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Since February 2020, three areas of cliff in Holland-on-Sea have collapsed or been identified 

as likely to collapse. If the stability of these areas is not addressed the collapse will continue 

to progress putting at risk the public highway and infrastructure within it. Public services and 

amenity would be compromised. 

The Council’s emerging Tourism Strategy sets out a 10 point plan, which includes 

development of the local seafront offer, with the coast being fundamental to the local visitor 

economy.  Tourism is estimated to be worth more than £402 million to the District, and is 

responsible for over 8,980 jobs, equivalent to 17.9% of the District’s employment.    

The securing of these cliff areas if in line with corporate priorities and criteria set out in the 

emerging Annual Capital and Treasury Strategy, specifically safeguarding assets reducing 

risks and seeking to limit future exposure to costs and liability. 

Monitoring of the movement is continuing to take place. Design of remedial measures has 

been completed and tenders invited. At the time of writing tenders have been received within 

the allocated budget. Evaluation is ongoing and separate decisions will be made, subject to 

the funding decision of Full Council to appoint a contractor and an engineer to oversee the 

work. 

Page 15



 

If no action is taken further collapse is likely which will expose the Council to significant 

reputational, financial and legal risk. The potential consequences of not addressing the 

matter are set out in the options appraisal and risk sections. 

Tenders have been invited, received and assessed. The lowest tender is in the sum of 
£1,930,212.92. An allocation of funding in excess of this would be prudent to allow for 
contingencies and potentially increasing material costs, with a total budget of £2.131m 
therefore proposed. 
 
That, subject to Cabinet’s approval of the proposed remedial works, that it is recommended 
to Full Council to utilise £1.5m from the existing beach recharge reserve to support the 
overall funding required to meet the cost set out above 
 
The Council is responsible for around 16km of coastline including cliffs at Clacton, Holland, 
Frinton, Walton and Dovercourt. Although only three areas are subject to current slippage, 
all of the slopes are at relatively steep angles. Any future need to carry out structural repairs 
of these areas would be financially very challenging. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Cabinet: 

a) subject to Full Council agreeing to the allocation of funding, approves the 

project to stabilise the damaged cliff areas at Holland-on-Sea; 

b) subject to a) above, approves the inclusion of the cliff stabilisation scheme 

within the 2021/22 Capital Programme with a budget of £2.131m, to be funded 

by utilising £1.5m from the existing beach recharge reserve along with the 

£631k already set aside for this project;  

c) that subject to a) and b) above, recommends to Full Council to approve the 

use of the £1.5m beach recharge reserve to fully fund the proposed cliff 

stabilisation scheme; 

d) instructs officers to seek ways to generate external funding to offset cliff 

stabilisation costs; and 

e) approves on-going representations being made to Government in light of 

recent experiences and the continuing, significant and financial challenges 

faced by the Council in this area. 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 
DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan includes priorities: 


[...]
ld be lost and footway largely 
impossible to retain. A fully stable angle could not be 
achieved without affecting the road. 

Proposed scheme Recommended. Significant cost but retains 
greensward, footway, provides potential for additional 
beach huts and avoids potential third party claims. 

Proactive investment along cliff 
slopes 

Not recommended. Advantages as above but the 
capital cost would be prohibitive. 

 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 
 
None 
 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	8 Allocation of seats on Committees and Sub-Committees to the Political Groups formed on Tendring District Council
	9 Appointment of the Membership of Committees etc. for the 2021/2022 Municipal Year
	13 Reference from Cabinet - A.2 - Programme of Meetings: 2021/2022 Municipal Year
	A2 Appendix Timetable of Meetings 2021-2022 Municipal Year
	TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS – 2021/2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR
	Notes



	14 Report of the Corporate Finance & Governance Portfolio Holder - A.3 - Clacton and Holland-on-Sea Cliff Stabilisation Phase 2: Request for Funding
	PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION
	A3 Appendix Cliff Stabilisation Funding Report to Cabinet
	PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION
	PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION





Minutes of the meeting


Council 27 April 2021

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL,
HELD ON TUESDAY, 27TH APRIL, 2021 AT 7.31 PM

THE MEETING WAS HELD PURSUANT TO STATUTORY INSTRUMENT 2020/392.

Present: Councillors Bray (Chairman), Harris (Vice-Chairman), Alexander, 
Allen, Amos, Barry, Bush, Calver, Casey, Cawthron, Chapman, 
Chittock, Clifton, Codling, Coley, Davidson, Davis, Fairley, Fowler, 
Griffiths, C Guglielmi, V Guglielmi, I Henderson, J Henderson, 
P Honeywood, S Honeywood, King, Knowles, Land (in the Chair for 
items 1 - 4 (part)), McWilliams, Miles (except item 15 (part)), 
Morrison, Newton, Placey, Porter, Scott, Skeels, Steady, 
G Stephenson, M Stephenson, Stock OBE, Talbot, Turner, White, 
Wiggins and Winfield

In Attendance: Ian Davidson (Chief Executive), Damian Williams (Corporate 
Director (Operations and Delivery)), Lisa Hastings (Assistant 
Director (Governance) & Monitoring Officer), Richard Barrett 
(Assistant Director (Finance and IT) & Section 151 Officer), 
Anastasia Simpson (Assistant Director (Partnerships)), Keith 
Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections), Ian Ford 
(Committee Services Manager), Elizabeth Ridout (Leadership 
Support Manager), William Lodge (Communications Manager), Keith 
Durran (Democratic Services Officer), Karen Hardes (IT Training 
Officer), Debbie Bunce (Legal and Governance Administration 
Officer), Emma Haward (Leadership Support Assistant), Matt 
Cattermole (Communications Assistant) and Luke Rosier (IT Officer)

1. CHAIR 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 3(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Chair was occupied by the retiring Chairman, Councillor Daniel Land, until his successor 
became entitled to act as Chairman.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence submitted on this occasion.

3. RETIRING CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The retiring Chairman (Councillor D J Land) led the Council in a silent tribute to the 
memory and life of dedicated public service of HRH The Prince Phillip, Duke of 
Edinburgh.

4. ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE 2021/2022 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 

It was moved by Councillor Stock and seconded by Councillor G V Guglielmi that 
Councillor Bray be elected Chairman of the Council.

The vote on the election of the Chairman of the Council resulted as follows:-

Councillors Voting Councillors Voting Councillors Councillors 



Council 27 April 2021

for Councillor Bray Against Councillor 
Bray

Abstaining Absent

Alexander
Allen
Amos
Barry
Bray
Casey
Chapman
Chittock
Clifton
Codling
Coley
Davis
Fairley
Griffiths
G V Guglielmi
V E Guglielmi
Harris
P B Honeywood
S A Honeywood
King
Knowles
Land
McWilliams
Miles
Newton
Placey
Porter
Skeels
Steady
G L Stephenson
M E Stephenson
Stock OBE
Talbot
Turner
White
Winfield

Cawthron Bush
Calver
Davidson
Fowler
I J Henderson
J Henderson
Morrison
Scott
Wiggins

None

It was therefore RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972, Councillor Bray be elected Chairman of the Council for the 2021/2022 municipal 
year.

Councillor Bray was thereupon invested with the badge and Chain of Office and made a 
Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office.

Councillor Bray thanked Members for the honour and privilege that they had bestowed 
upon him. He then paid tribute to the work undertaken by the retiring Chairman 
(Councillor Land) and for the care and commitment he had shown to his civic office.



Council 27 April 2021

Councillor Bray announced that The Reverend David Murray would continue in his role 
as Chairman’s Chaplain and that TCVS would be his chosen charity for his year in 
Office. He further informed Council that he would be supporting Councillor Harris in a 
Keep Britain Tidy District-wide campaign against littering, fly tipping and dog fouling and 
that a theme for his year would be ‘A Better Normal for Tendring’.

Councillor Land thanked Members for their support over the past past two years and for 
being “so patient, kind and accommodating”. He stated that whilst he had done the 
“traditional things” he had also “mixed it up a little” and he had enjoyed every minute 
learning about the different areas of the District. He also thanked the Chief Executive 
and his Officers for all of their support and many kindnesses. In particular, he paid 
tribute to the Leadership Support Manager, Mrs Elizabeth Ridout, whose support and 
assistance had been indispensable.

5. ELECTION OF THE VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE 2021/2022 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 

It was moved by Councillor G V Guglielmi and seconded by Councillor Stock OBE that 
Councillor Harris be elected Vice-Chairman of the Council.

It was then moved by Councillor M E Stephenson and seconded by Councillor I J 
Henderson that Councillor Casey be elected Vice-Chairman of the Council.

The vote on the election of the Vice-Chairman of the Council resulted as follows:-

Councillors Voting 
for Councillor 
Harris

Councillors Voting 
for Councillor 
Casey

Councillors 
Abstaining

Councillors 
Absent

Alexander
Amos
Bray
Chittock
Codling
Coley
Davis
Fairley
Griffiths
G V Guglielmi
V E Guglielmi
Harris
P B Honeywood
S A Honeywood
King
Land
McWilliams
Newton
Porter
Skeels
Stock OBE
Talbot
Turner

Allen
Barry
Bush
Calver
Casey
Cawthron
Chapman
Clifton
Davidson
Fowler
I J Henderson
J Henderson
Knowles
Miles
Morrison
Placey
Scott
Steady
G L Stephenson
M E Stephenson
Wiggins

None None



Council 27 April 2021

White
Winfield

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section 5(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Councillor Harris be elected Vice-Chairman of the Council for the 2021/2022 municipal 
year. 

Councillor Bray expressed his thanks to Members for their support and stated that he 
was very proud and privileged to be the Vice-Chairman of the Council. Councillor Harris 
paid tribute to Councillor Casey and to the former Chairman and he pledged that he 
would do his utmost to support the Chairman, Members and Officers during the coming 
year.

6. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL 

There were no such announcements on this occasion.

7. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

There were none on this occasion.

8. SIZE OF MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Council noted the size of membership of the Council’s Committees and Sub-
Committees as follows:-

Committee/Sub-Committee No. of Members

Audit (7)
Community Leadership Overview & Scrutiny (9)
Human Resources & Council Tax (9)
Licensing and Registration (9)
Planning (9)
Planning Policy & Local Plan             (11)
Resources and Services Overview & Scrutiny (9)  
Standards (7)
Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee                        (5)  
Town & Parish Councils Standards Sub-Committee             (3)

9. ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES TO THE 
POLITICAL GROUPS FORMED ON TENDRING DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Council noted the allocation to the political groups formed on Tendring District Council of 
seats on those bodies that were subject to the Rules of Political Proportionality (Section 
15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989).

10. APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES ETC. FOR THE 
2021/2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

The Council gave consideration to a Schedule of Members that it was proposed by 
political Group Leaders should serve on each of the Council’s bodies, which were 



Council 27 April 2021

subject to the Rules of Political Proportionality (Section 15 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989). 

It was moved by Councillor Stock OBE, seconded by Councillor G V Guglielmi and:

RESOLVED that the Committees and Sub-Committee of the Council, subject to the 
Rules of Political Proportionality be, and are, hereby appointed for the 2021/2022 
municipal year and that their membership be as set out hereunder:-

Audit Committee

Councillors Alexander, Coley, Fairley, King, Miles, Placey and Steady.

Community Leadership Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors Amos, Chittock, Clifton, Codling, Davidson, Davis, Miles, Skeels and 
Steady.

Human Resources and Council Tax Committee

Councillors Amos, Calver, Chapman, Chittock, Griffiths, S Honeywood, Knowles, 
Morrison and M Stephenson.

Licensing and Registration Committee

Councillors Casey, Clifton, Coley, Davis, V Guglielmi, J Henderson, McWilliams, Skeels 
and Winfield.

Planning Committee

Councillors Alexander, Bray, Casey, Codling, Fowler, V Guglielmi, Harris, Placey and 
White.

Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee

Councillors Allen, Bush, Chapman, Fairley, G Guglielimi, I Henderson, S Honeywood, 
Newton, Scott, Turner and Winfield.

Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors Allen, Barry, Codling, Griffiths, Harris, Land, Morrison, Scott and M 
Stephenson.

Standards Committee

Councillors Amos, Fowler, J Henderson, Land, Steady, Turner and Wiggins.

Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillors Casey, Coley, Davis, V Guglielmi and J Henderson.



Council 27 April 2021

11. APPOINTMENT OF THE TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS STANDARDS SUB-
COMMITTEE FOR THE 2021/2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

Council noted that the appointment of Members to serve on the Town and Parish 
Councils Standards Sub-Committee would take place at the next meeting of the 
Standards Committee as the membership of that Sub-Committee was required to be 
chosen from the membership of the Standards Committee.

12. ELECTION OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES ETC. FOR THE 
2021/2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

It was moved by Councillor Stock OBE, seconded by Councillor G V Guglielmi and:

RESOLVED that the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the following Committees and 
Sub-Committee be and are elected respectively for the 2021/2022 municipal year as 
follows:

Committee/Sub-Committee Chairman Vice-Chairman

Audit
Community Leadership Overview & Scrutiny  
Human Resources & Council Tax
Licensing and Registration
Planning
Planning Policy & Local Plan
Resources and Services Overview & Scrutiny
Standards
Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee

Coley
Chittock
Chapman
Winfield
White
Turner
Vacant
Land
V Guglielmi

Alexander
Amos
Griffiths
V Guglielmi
Bray
Fairley
Vacant
Steady
Coley

It was then moved by Councillor Allen, and seconded by Councillor Barry that Councillor 
M E Stephenson and Councillor Scott be elected Chairman and Vice-Chairman, 
respectively, of the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

On being put to the vote it was:-

RESOLVED that Councillors M E Stephenson and Scott be elected Chairman and Vice-
Chairman, respectively, of the Resources and Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2021/2022 municipal year.

13. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER - A.1 - THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

Members were reminded that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.1 (xi), it 
was normal practice at the annual meeting of the Council to formally reaffirm the 
Council’s current Constitution. 

The full text of the Council’s Constitution could be found on the Council’s website and 
Members had recently been provided with a booklet containing those sections of the 
Constitution most relevant to the work of Councillors.



Council 27 April 2021

The Corporate Finance and Governance Portfolio Holder (Councillor G V Guglielmi) 
recorded his thanks to the members of his Review of the Constitution Portfolio Holder 
Working Party for their constructive participation in the work of that body.

It was moved by Councillor G V Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor Stock OBE and:

RESOLVED that the Council’s Constitution be reaffirmed.

14. REFERENCE FROM CABINET - A.2 - PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS: 2021/2022 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 

The Council gave consideration to a proposed timetable of meetings of the Council and 
its Committees for the 2021/2022 municipal year.

The programme of meetings also included dates for All Member Briefings in order to 
assist Members in keeping their diaries up-to-date.

It was moved by Councillor G V Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor Talbot and:

RESOLVED that - 

(a) the programme of meetings of the Council and its Committees, as set out in the 
Appendix to item A.2 of the Reference from Cabinet, be approved; and

(b) the proposed dates for All Member Briefings for Members be noted.

15. REPORT OF THE CORPORATE FINANCE & GOVERNANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
- A.3 - CLACTON AND HOLLAND-ON-SEA CLIFF STABILISATION PHASE 2: 
REQUEST FOR FUNDING 

It was reported that, since February 2020, three areas of cliff in Holland-on-Sea had 
collapsed or been identified as likely to collapse. Whilst monitoring of the movement was 
continuing to take place the design of remedial measures had been completed and 
tenders had been invited, received and assessed as it had been felt that if no action was 
taken further cliff collapse was likely which would expose the Council to significant 
reputational, financial and legal risk.

Council was informed that the lowest tender received was in the sum of £1,930,212.92. 
An allocation of funding in excess of this would considered to be prudent in order to 
allow for contingencies and potentially increasing material costs.

It was for those reasons that the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance & Governance 
(Councillor G V Guglielmi) had submitted a report to the formal meeting of the Cabinet 
that had been held on Friday 23 April 2021 that, inter alia, had requested Cabinet to 
recommend to Council that it authorised the use of the £1.5m beach recharge reserve to 
fully fund the proposed cliff stabilisation scheme. 

Members were made aware that the provisions of the Financial Procedure Rules, as set 
out in Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution and specifically Section 6.15 (Part 5.37) 
required the approval of Full Council for the use of this reserve. Conventionally, the 
Annual Meeting of the Council did not consider general business. However, in this case 
the Portfolio Holder had proposed that an exception to that convention be accepted in 



Council 27 April 2021

order to enable the Coastal Protection Team to accept the tender for the work as early 
as reasonably practicable. A timely commencement would maximise the proportion of 
work that could be attempted during summer weather; reduce the risk of increasing 
material prices; and address urgent stability work more quickly.

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Committee Services Manager had 
circulated to all Members of the Council the text of Cabinet’s decision on this matter, 
which had been to recommend to Council that it authorised the use of the £1.5m beach 
recharge reserve in order to fully fund the proposed cliff stabilisation scheme.

It was moved by Councillor G V Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor Stock OBE and:-

RESOLVED that the use of the £1.5m beach recharge reserve to fully fund the 
proposed cliff stabilisation scheme be approved.

16. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES TO SERVE ON/AT 
THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.1 (xiv) the Council was requested to 
appoint up to four Members, with each Member being a Member Authority 
Representative to serve on/at the General Assembly of the Local Government 
Association. Council was aware that two of the Members appointed must be the Leader 
and Deputy Leader of the Council.

It was moved by Councillor Stock OBE, seconded by Councillor G V Guglielmi and:-

RESOLVED that, in addition to the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Councillors Coley and I J Henderson be appointed to represent Tendring District Council 
as Member Authority Representatives at the General Assembly of the Local 
Government Association.

The Meeting was declared closed at 8.41 pm 

Chairman


